Euro  1,06,524  96.10  1,30,275  116.74

Trade payables & other liabilities
JPY  1,08,97,600  6,003.49  1,73,72,340  10,736.11

USD  1,08,556  90.51  15,18,281  1,248.28

Euro  3,11,851  281.35  1,76,605  158.25

Foreign Currency Assets As at
March 31, 2024

As
March 31, 2023

Amount
in Foreign

currency

Indian
Rupees

(` In Lakhs)

Amount
in Foreign

currency

Indian
Rupees

(` In Lakhs)

Currency
Trade Receivables
USD  8,45,618  705.02  11,98,167  985.10

Other Receivables
USD  1,11,660  93.10  16,49,816  1,356.43

Euro  -   -   8,290  7.43

CHF  -   -   7,710  6.93

Balance in EEFC Account
USD  -   -   -   -

a. Foreign currency sensitivity analysis:
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates of USD, Euro, JPY, CHF and
GBP with INR, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives. The Company’s exposure
to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

(` in Lakhs)
Foreign Currency Assets For the year ended

March 31, 2024
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
Effect on Profit before tax

Gain/(Loss)
 Effect on Profit before tax

Gain/(Loss)
5% movement  Decrease in

exchange rate
 Increase in

exchange rate
 Decrease in

exchange rate
 Increase in

exchange rate
Liability/(Assets) on Foreign Currency Liability (net)
JPY  300.17  (300.17)  536.81  (536.81)

USD  (35.38)  35.38  (54.66)  54.66

Euro  661.35  (661.35)  1,080.07  (1,080.07)

156 Filatex India Limited | Annual Report 2023-2024

b. Derivative financial instruments:
The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward  contracts to mitigate the risk of
changes in exchange rate on foreign currency exposure. The counterparty for these contracts is generally a Bank or
a Financial Institution. These derivative financial instruments are valued based on inputs that is directly or indirectly
observable in the marketplace.

The following table gives details in respect of outstanding foreign exchange forward  contracts:

Outstanding
Contracts

Buy/
sell

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

[…]

The Company’s investments in term deposits (i.e., margin money) with banks are for short durations, and therefore do not
expose The Company to significant interest rates risk.

a. Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2023
Floating rate instruments
Borrowings  23,172.07  30,198.58

b. Interest rate sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on exposure to interest rates for borrowings at the end of the
reporting period and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout
the reporting period in case of borrowings that have floating rates.

If the interest rates had been 50 basis points higher or lower and all the other variables, in particular foreign currency
exchange rates, were held constant, the effect on Interest expense for the respective financial years and consequent effect
on Company’s profit in that financial year would have been as below:

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Impact on Profit before Tax

For the year ended
March 31, 2024

For the year ended
March 31, 2023

Floating rate instruments
50 basis points increase  (115.86)  (150.99)

50 basis points decrease  115.86  150.99

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

iii) Price risk
The Company invests its surplus funds in various mutual funds (debt fund, equity fund, liquid schemes and income funds etc.),
short term debt funds, listed or unlisted equity shares, government securities and fixed deposits. The price risk arises due to
uncertainties about the future market values of these investments. In order to manage its price risk arising from investments,
the Company diversifies its portfolio in accordance with the limits set by the risk management policies.